

# **Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor** where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the day of in the year Two Thousand Sixteen (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Wheaton, IL 60187

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Northern Illinois Fence, Inc. 320 W. Lincoln Highway Cortland, IL 60112

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

2016 Fence Projects – Seven Gables Backstops, Atten Backstops, Graf Dugout Wheaton Park District
Seven Gables Park – 1750 Naperville Rd, Wheaton, IL
Atten Park – 1720 S. Wiesbrook, Wheaton, IL
Graf Park – East of 1855 Manchester Rd., Wheaton IL

The Project includes all other and incidental and collateral work necessary to properly complete the Project as indicated in the Contract Documents for Seven Gables Park, Atten Park and Graf Park.

The Architect

**User Notes:** 

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

NA. No Architect is being used for this Project. For purposes of this Project, "Architect" shall mean "Owner."

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### **ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:**

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

AlA Document A201™–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

#### TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

#### ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

#### ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work indicated in the Contract Documents, except as specifically stated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

#### ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner. (Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

The date of commencement of the Work shall be fixed by a Notice to Proceed (hereinafter referred to as the "Commencement Date"). Prior to commencing the Work, the Contractor shall have obtained and provided to the Owner acceptable evidence of all licenses, permits, bonds and insurance indicated as being the Contractor's responsibility under the Contract Documents. Delay in the commencement of the Work attributable to the failure of the Contractor to have obtained and provided such evidence to the Owner shall not result in an extension of the date scheduled for Substantial Completion as provided in Section 3.3 below, or in any milestone date previously agreed to by the Parties in any Project Schedule.

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the Owner's time requirement shall be as follows:

Not applicable to this Contract.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the Commencement Date.

Init.

**User Notes:** 

AIA Document A101™ – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:03:26 on 08/25/2016 under Order No.1549258185\_1 which expires on 08/24/2017, and is not for resale.

(1917465175)

subject to adjustments of this Contract Time authorized by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents (hereinafter referred to as the "Substantial Completion Date"). The Owner and Contractor agree that the amount of time given to the Contractor under the Contract to achieve Substantial Completion is a reasonable amount of time considering the requirements of the Contract Documents.

(Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

Time is of the essence of the contract. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work for Seven Gables Baseball East Field on or before September 20, 2016, or within such extended time as may be have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100.00 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as a liquidated damages for each day of overrun in the Contract Time or such extended time as may have been allowed. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work for the Seven Gables Softball West Field on or before November 23, 2016, or within such extended time as may be have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100.00 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as a liquidated damages for each day of overrun in the Contract Time, or such extended time as may have been allowed. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work for Atten Park on or before November 23, 2016, or within such extended time as may be have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100.00 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as a liquidated damages for each day of overrun in the Contract Time or such extended time as may have been allowed. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work for Graf Park on or before September 20, 2016, or within such extended time as may be have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100.00 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as a liquidated damages for each day of overrun in the Contract Time or such extended time as may have been allowed. This liquidated damages provision shall apply to the completion of the Work for each Project site separately. The liquidated damages for failure to complete the Contract on time are approximate, due to the impracticality of calculating and proving actual delay costs. The costs of delay represented by the liquidated damage amount are understood to be a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs that will be borne by the Owner during extended and delayed performance by the Contractor for the Work at each Project site. The liquidated damage amount specified will accrue and be assessed until final completion of the total physical Work for each Project site separately, even though the Work at the Project site may be substantially complete. The Owner will deduct these liquidated damages from any monies due or to become due to the Contractor from the Owner.

(Paragraphs deleted) (Table deleted) (Paragraphs deleted) ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be One Hundred Fifty-six Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty-five and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 156,525.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon and includes the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for each and the date when that amount expires.)

NA

§ 4.3 Unit prices are pursuant to Contractor's Proposal, as modified by this Agreement, attached to and incorporated into this Agreement by reference. :

(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Init.

AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1953, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:03:26 on 08/25/2016 under Order No.1549258185\_1 which expires on 08/24/2017, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

Item NA **Units and Limitations** 

Price Per Unit (\$0.00)

§ 4.4 Allowances included in the Contract Sum, if any: (Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price.)

Item NA Price

\$ 4.5 Adjustments to the Contract Sum for changes in the Work (other than for changes in the Work involving items for which unit prices were provided as set froth in Section 4.5, above) shall be made in accordance with Article 7 of the General Conditions of the Contract, provided that in the case of an increase in the Contract Sum attributable to a change in the Work. "reasonable overhead and profit" for purposes of Section 7.3.7 thereof shall mean: 1. Five percent (5%) of the cost of the change in the Work involved if performed by the Contractor not involving Subcontractors, or 2. Five percent (5%) of the cost of the change in the Work involved performed by Subcontractors, plus two percent of the cost of the change in the Work for the Contractor's supervision of the work performed by the Subcontractors.

When both additions and credits covering related Work are involved in a change, the allowance for overhead and profit shall be figured on the basis of net increase, if any, with respect to that change. No overhead and profit shall be paid to the Contractor for an increase in the cost of the surety bond or insurance premiums resulting from a change in the Work. In the event of an increase in the Contract Sum resulting from an additive change order, the actual amount of any increase in the cost of Contractor's surety bond shall be added to the amount of the change order. Similarly in the event of a decrease in the Contract Sum resulting from a deductive change order, the amount of any decrease in the cost of Contractor's surety bond shall be added to the amount shown in the deductive change order, by which the Contract Sum is to be reduced.

§ 4.6 Overtime, if and when specifically authorized in writing in advance by the Owner shall be paid by the Owner on the basis of premium payment if any, plus the cost of insurance and taxes based on the premium payment period. No overhead or profit may be charged for overtime. The Contractor shall not be entitled to any payment for overtime necessimted by the failure of the Contractor to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents including without limitation to the Contractor's failure to prosecute the Work diligently and on an uninterrupted basis and with a sufficient workforce so as to achieve completion of the Work within the time and in the manner contemplated by the Contractor Documents, or otherwise due to the fault of the Contractor. In such instances if the Owner requires the Contractor to perform Work on an overtime basis, all costs for and associated with such overtime shall be borne by the Contractor.

# ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS § 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment properly completed and accompanied by all supporting documentation and other submittals required by the Contract Documents submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, and agreed to by Owner and not subsequently nullified by the Architect in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment, which is in proper form and accompanied by required supporting documents and submittals, is received by the Architect not later than the 10th day of a month, certified for payment by the Owner and not subsequently nullified by the Owner in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the 15th day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than forty-five (45) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment in proper form and accompanied by required supporting documents and submittals and certifies payment to

the Owner. Contractor is solely responsible for any delays in payment due in whole or in part to Contractor's failure to submit its payment application timely, in proper form and accompanied by all supporting documents and submittals required under the Contract.

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
  - .1 Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of ten percent (10%). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>—2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction;
  - .2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of ten percent ( 10 %);
  - .3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
  - .4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201–2007.
- § 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 may be further modified (*Paragraphs deleted*) and the retainage may be reduced if and as provided in Paragraph 9.3 of the General Conditions.
- § 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If it is intended, prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, to reduce or limit the retainage resulting from the percentages inserted in Sections 5.1.6.1 and 5.1.6.2 above, and this is not explained elsewhere in the Contract Documents, insert here provisions for such reduction or limitation.)

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

#### § 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
  - the Contractor has fully performed the Contract in accordance with the Contract Documents; provided that Owner shall have no obligation to make final payment if the Contractor is required to correct Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201–2007 or as otherwise specified by the Contract Documents, or to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
  - a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect and the Owner has approved payment.
- § 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 45days after the conditions set forth in Section 5.2.1, above, have been met.

#### § 5.3 WAIVER PROCEDURE/FORMAT

Contractor's progress payment applications shall be accompanied by the Contractor's Partial Waiver of Lien to date for the full amount of the payment. Subcontractor's Partial Waiver of Lien shall be submitted on a trailing basis and prior to the next payment. The Final Waiver of the Contractor shall be for the full amount of the Contract and the Final Waiver of a Subcontractor shall be for the full amount of its Subcontract. All applications for payment shall be accompanied by affidavits from the Contractor, in triplicate, containing such information and in such form to comply with the Illinois Mechanics Lien Act (770 ILCS 60/001 et seq.) and showing in detail the sources of all labor and materials used and contracted to be used on the Project, including names and addresses of subcontractors and materials suppliers; amounts paid and remaining to be paid to each; together with all other documents as shall be necessary, in the sole judgment of the Owner, to waive all claims of liens to date and comply with all applicable state and local laws.

- (i) All waivers (partial and final) shall include language as applicable indicating either that:
  - 1. All materials were taken from fully paid stock and delivered to job site in our own vehicles and all labor has been fully paid in accordance with prevailing wage laws; or
  - 2. Materials were provided by the following suppliers from whom waivers of lien are attached and all labor has been fully paid in accordance with prevailing wage laws.

#### ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1

(Paragraphs deleted)

The Parties shall make claims and resolve disputes as provided in Article 15 of the General Conditions and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

(Paragraphs deleted)

#### ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2007.

#### ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2007 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended, superseded or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due (Paragraphs deleted) and at the rate provided under the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act.

§ 8.3 The Owner's representative: (Name, address and other information)

Steve Hinchee Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Wheaton, IL 60187 T: 630-510-4976

Email: shinchee@wheatonparks.org

(1917465175)

§ 8.4 The Contractor's representative: (Name, address and other information)

Dean A. Clark
Northern Illinois Fence, Inc.
320 W. Lincoln Highway
Cortland, IL 60112
T: 815-756-3561
dclark@cnifence.com

- § 8.5 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the other party.
- § 8.6 Other provisions:
- § 8.6.1 Not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing the Work. Contractor's bonds shall include a provision as will guarantee the faithful performance of this prevailing wage clause as herein provided and as provided in the General Conditions. Contractor shall comply with all other requirements of the Prevailing Wage Act.
- § 8.6.2 The Contractor shall be responsible for the supply and maintenance of any and all temporary equipment, utilities and facilities necessary to properly and safely complete and protect the Work, including without limitation those required by winter conditions. The Contractor shall provide and erect barricades and other safeguards adequate to warn of danger at the site and to protect persons and property from injury resulting from the Work.
- § 8.6.3 The Contractor shall limit materials and equipment storage to the immediate area of Work and such other areas as the Owner may designate. The Contractor shall promptly remove and properly dispose all construction material, trash, garbage and other debris off site.
- § 8.6.4 Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Contract Documents, if and to the extent of any inconsistency, ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy or error in the Contract Document, and otherwise in interpreting the Contract Documents, the Parties shall give precedence to the Contract Documents in the following order of priority:
  - Modifications.
  - (ii) This Agreement
  - (iii) Supplementary and Special Conditions.
  - (iv) General Conditions
  - (v) Construction Drawings
- §8.6.5 The rights and remedies of the Owner stated in the Contract Documents shall be in addition to and not in limitation of any other rights of the Owner granted at law or in equity.

#### ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

- § 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the sections below.
- § 9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A101–2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor, as modified by Owner.

§ 9.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, as modified by Owner.

§ 9.1.3 The Supplementary, Special and other Conditions of the Contract are those included in the Project Manual dated July 20, 2016.

(Table deleted)

§ 9.1.4 The Specifications:

(Either list the Specifications here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.) The Specifications are those included in the Project Manual dated July 20, 2016.

(Table deleted)

§ 9.1.5 The Drawings:

(Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.) The Drawings are those included in the Project Manual dated July 20, 2016.

Number	Title	Date
(Row deleted)		
§ 9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:		

Number	Date	Pages
1	July 27, 2016	1 plus 4 attachments
2	July 28, 2016	1
3	August 2, 2016	1

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§ 9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:

- 1. All other documents contained in the Project Manual dated July 20, 2016. .
- Certificate of Insurance and endorsements attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
  - 3. Performance Bond, Labor and Material Payment Bond, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
  - 4. Prevailing Wage Determination and supersedes notice attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
- 5. Contractor's Proposal, as modified by the Contract Documents, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
- 6. Contractor's Compliance and Certifications Attachment and Substance Abuse Prevention
  Program Certification, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.

#### ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2007.

AlA Document A101™ – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 16:03:26 on 08/25/2016 under Order No.1549258185\_1 which expires on 08/24/2017, and is not for resale.

(1917465175)

**User Notes:** 

(Table deleted)

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)

(Printed name and title)

NORTHERN ILLINOIS FENCE, INC.

CONTRACTOR (Signature)

(Printed name and title)

1

## Additions and Deletions Report for

AIA® Document A101™ – 2007

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part of the associated AIA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by AIA software at 16:03:26 on 08/25/2016.

#### PAGE 1

AGREEMENT made as of the day of in the year Two Thousand Sixteen

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Wheaton, IL 60187

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Northern Illinois Fence, Inc. 320 W. Lincoln Highway Cortland, IL 60112

2016 Fence Projects – Seven Gables Backstops, Atten Backstops, Graf Dugout Wheaton Park District
Seven Gables Park – 1750 Naperville Rd, Wheaton, IL
Atten Park – 1720 S. Wiesbrook, Wheaton, IL
The Architect: Graf Park – East of 1855 Manchester Rd., Wheaton IL

The Project includes all other and incidental and collateral work necessary to properly complete the Project as indicated in the Contract Documents for Seven Gables Park, Atten Park and Graf Park.

#### The Architect

NA. No Architect is being used for this Project. For purposes of this Project, "Architect" shall mean "Owner."

#### PAGE 2

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work <u>described indicated</u> in the Contract Documents, except as specifically <u>indicated</u> in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:03:26 on 08/25/2016 under Order No.1549258185\_1 which expires on 08/24/2017, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

The date of commencement of the Work shall be fixed by a Notice to Proceed (hereinafter referred to as the "Commencement Date"). Prior to commencing the Work, the Contractor shall have obtained and provided to the Owner acceptable evidence of all licenses, permits, bonds and insurance indicated as being the Contractor's responsibility under the Contract Documents. Delay in the commencement of the Work attributable to the failure of the Contractor to have obtained and provided such evidence to the Owner shall not result in an extension of the date scheduled for Substantial Completion as provided in Section 3.3 below, or in any milestone date previously agreed to by the Parties in any Project Schedule.

Not applicable to this Contract.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement. Commencement Date.

subject to adjustments of this Contract Time authorized by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents (hereinafter referred to as the "Substantial Completion Date"). The Owner and Contractor agree that the amount of time given to the Contractor under the Contract to achieve Substantial Completion is a reasonable amount of time considering the requirements of the Contract Documents.

(Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

Time is of the essence of the contract. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work for Seven Gables Baseball East Field on or before September 20, 2016, or within such extended time as may be have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100.00 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as a liquidated damages for each day of overrun in the Contract Time or such extended time as may have been allowed. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work for the Seven Gables Softball West Field on or before November 23, 2016, or within such extended time as may be have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100.00 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as a liquidated damages for each day of overrun in the Contract Time, or such extended time as may have been allowed. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work for Atten Park on or before November 23, 2016, or within such extended time as may be have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100.00 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as a liquidated damages for each day of overrun in the Contract Time or such extended time as may have been allowed. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work for Graf Park on or before September 20, 2016, or within such extended time as may be have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100.00 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as a liquidated damages for each day of overrun in the Contract Time or such extended time as may have been allowed. This liquidated damages provision shall apply to the completion of the Work for each Project site separately. The liquidated damages for failure to complete the Contract on time are approximate, due to the impracticality of calculating and proving actual delay costs. The costs of delay represented by the liquidated damage amount are understood to be a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs that will be borne by the Owner during extended and delayed performance by the Contractor for the Work at each Project site. The liquidated damage amount specified will accrue and be assessed until final completion of the total physical Work for each Project site separately, even though the Work at the Project site may be substantially complete. The Owner will deduct these liquidated damages from any monies due or to become due to the Contractor from the Owner.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than ( ) days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work.)

#### Portion of Work

#### **Substantial Completion Date**

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.
(Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

- § 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be One Hundred Fifty-six Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty-five and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 156,525.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.
- § 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon <u>and includes</u> the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

#### PAGE 3

NA

§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:prices are pursuant to Contractor's Proposal, as modified by this Agreement, attached to and incorporated into this Agreement by reference. :

#### PAGE 4

NA

NA

§ 4.5 Adjustments to the Contract Sum for changes in the Work (other than for changes in the Work involving items for which unit prices were provided as set fouth in Section 4.3, above) shall be made in accordance with Article 7 of the General Conditions of the Contract, provided that in the case of an increase in the Contract Sum attributable to a change in the Work. "treasonable overhead and profit" for purposes of Section 7.3.7 thereof shall mean: 1. Five percent (5%) of the cost of the change in the Work involved if performed by the Contractor not involving Subcontractors, or 2. Five percent (5%) of the cost of the change in the Work involved performed by Subcontractors, plus two percent of the cost of the change in the Work for the Contractor's supervision of the work performed by the Subcontractors.

When both additions and credits covering related Work are involved in a change, the allowance for overhead and profit shall be figured on the basis of net increase, if any, with respect to that change. No overhead and profit shall be paid to the Contractor for an increase in the cost of the surety bond or insurance premiums resulting from a change in the Work. In the event of an increase in the Contract Sum resulting from an additive change order, the actual amount of any increase in the cost of Contractor's surety bond shall be added to the amount of the change order. Similarly in the event of a decrease in the Contract Sum resulting from a deductive change order, the amount of any decrease in the cost of Contractor's surety bond shall be added to the amount shown in the deductive change order, by which the Contract Sum is to be reduced.

S 46 Overtime, if and when specifically authorized in writing in advance by the Owner shall be paid by the Owner on the basis of premium payment of any, plus the cost of insurance and tooks based on the premium payment period. No overhead or profit may be charsed for overtime. The Contractor shall not be entitled to any payment for overtime necessitated by the failure of the Contractor to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Openments including without limitation to the Contractor's failure to prosecute the Work differently and on an uninterpreted basis and with a sufficient worldorce so as to achieve completion of the Work within the time and in

the manner contemplated by the Contract Documents, or otherwise due to the fault of the Contractor. In such instances if the Owner requires the Contractor to perform Work on an overtime basis, all costs for and associated with such overtime shall be borne by the Contractor.

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment properly completed and accompanied by all supporting documentation and other submittals required by the Contract Documents submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, and agreed to by Owner and not subsequently nullified by the Architect in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment Payment, which is in proper form and accompanied by required supporting documents and submittals, is received by the Architect not later than the 10th day of a month, certified for payment by the Owner and not subsequently nullified by the Owner in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the 15th day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than forty-five (45) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.) for Payment in proper form and accompanied by required supporting documents and submittals and certifies payment to the Owner. Contractor is solely responsible for any delays in payment due in whole or in part to Contractor's failure to submit its payment application timely, in proper form and accompanied by all supporting documents and submittals required under the Contract.

#### PAGE 5

- .1 Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of ten\_percent (10 %). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>—2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction;
- .2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of ten\_percent (10\_%);
- § 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall-may be further modified under the following circumstances:
  - .1 Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work, retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and (Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201 2007 requires release of applicable retainage upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)
- .2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201 2007.and the retainage may be reduced if and as provided in Paragraph 9.3 of the General Conditions.

- .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility in accordance with the Contract Documents; provided that Owner shall have no obligation to make final payment if the Contractor is required to correct Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-2007, and A201-2007 or as otherwise specified by the Contract Documents, or to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
- 2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect, the Architect and the Owner has approved payment.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows: 45 days after the conditions set forth in Section 5.2.1, above, have been met.

#### PAGE 6

#### § 5.3 WAIVER PROCEDURE/FORMAT

Contractor's progress payment applications shall be accompanied by the Contractor's Partial Waiver of Lien to date for the full amount of the payment. Subcontractor's Partial Waiver of Lien shall be submitted on a trailing basis and prior to the next payment. The Final Waiver of the Contractor shall be for the full amount of the Contract and the Final Waiver of a Subcontractor shall be for the full amount of its Subcontract. All applications for payment shall be accompanied by affidavits from the Contractor, in triplicate, containing such information and in such form to comply with the Illinois Mechanics Lien Act (770 ILCS 60/001 et seq.) and showing in detail the sources of all labor and materials used and contracted to be used on the Project, including names and addresses of subcontractors and materials suppliers; amounts paid and remaining to be paid to each; together with all other documents as shall be necessary, in the sole judgment of the Owner, to waive all claims of liens to date and comply with all applicable state and local laws.

- (i) All waivers (partial and final) shall include language as applicable indicating either that:
  - 1. All materials were taken from fully paid stock and delivered to job site in our own vehicles and all labor has been fully paid in accordance with prevailing wage laws; or
  - 2. Materials were provided by the following suppliers from whom waivers of lien are attached and all labor has been fully paid in accordance with prevailing wage laws.

#### § 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker-pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201–2007, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

The Parties shall make claims and resolve disputes as provided in Article 15 of the General Conditions and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

#### § 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201 2007, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

L Arbitration purcuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document	A201 2007
[ ] Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document	1201 2007
• • • • • • •	
1 Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction	

- § 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2007 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended amended superseded or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.
- § 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.

(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any:)

- % and at the rate provided under the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act.

Steve Hinchee
Wheaton Park District
102 E. Wesley
Wheaton, IL 60187
T: 630-510-4976
Email: shinchee@wheatonparks.org

PAGE 7

Dean A. Clark
Northern Illinois Fence, Inc.
320 W. Lincoln Highway
Cortland, IL 60112
T: 815-756-3561

- § 8.6.1 Not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing the Work. Contractor's bonds shall include a provision as will guarantee the faithful performance of this prevailing wage clause as herein provided and as provided in the General Conditions. Contractor shall comply with all other requirements of the Prevailing Wage Act.
- § 8.6.2 The Contractor shall be responsible for the supply and maintenance of any and all temporary equipment, utilities and facilities necessary to properly and safely complete and protect the Work, including without limitation those required by winter conditions. The Contractor shall provide and erect barricades and other safeguards adequate to warn of danger at the site and to protect persons and property from injury resulting from the Work.
- § 8.6.3 The Contractor shall limit materials and equipment storage to the immediate area of Work and such other areas as the Owner may designate. The Contractor shall promptly remove and properly dispose all construction material, trash, garbage and other debris off site.
- § 8.6.4 Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Contract Documents, if and to the extent of any inconsistency, ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy or error in the Contract Document, and otherwise in interpreting the Contract Documents, the Parties shall give precedence to the Contract Documents in the following order of priority:

	(i)	Modifications.					
	(ii) (iii)	This Agreement Supplementary and Sp	necial Conditi	ons.			
	(iv)	General Conditions	Journal Contains				
	(v)	Construction Drawing	<u>s</u>				
§8.6.5 T	he rights	and remedies of the Ov	vner stated in	the Contrac	ct Documents sha	Il be in addition to an	d not in
		other rights of the Own					
***							
		ement is this executed A		nt A101–20	07, Standard For	m of Agreement Bety	veen Owner
		ral Conditions are AIA struction, as modified		201–2007,	General Condition	ns of the Contract for	
		ementary and other Copecial and other Condi				the Project Manual of	lated July 20,
	Docume	nt Title	e	Đ	<del>)ate</del>	<del>Pages</del>	
PAGE 8							
The Sp	ecificatio	ns are those included in	n the Project I	Manual date	ed July 20, 2016.		
	Section	Title	3	г	Date Control	<del>Pages</del>	
	Ocollon	1100	-	15	<del>rate</del>	rayes	
•••							
					_		
The D	rawings a	e those included in the	Project Man	ual dated Ju	ıly 20, 2016.		
•••							
•••							
	1			July 27, 20		1 plus 4 attachments	
	1 2 3			July 28, 20 August 2, 2		<u>1</u> <u>1</u>	
	7			August 2, 2	2010	1	
		A Document E201TM : lowing:	2007, Digital	Data Protoc	col Exhibit, if con	npleted by the parties	<del>, or the</del>
.2	Other de	ocuments, if any, listed	below:				
-	<del>(T</del>	ist here any additional ocument A201 2007 pr	documents th				

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101™ – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:03:26 on 08/25/2016 under Order No.1549258185\_1 which expires on 08/24/2017, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)1. All other documents contained in the Project Manual dated July 20, 2016. . 2. Certificate of Insurance and endorsements attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference. 3. Performance Bond, Labor and Material Payment Bond, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference. 4. Prevailing Wage Determination and supersedes notice attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference. 5. Contractor's Proposal, as modified by the Contract Documents, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference. 6. Contractor's Compliance and Certifications Attachment and Substance Abuse Prevention Certification, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference. Program (State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201 2007.) Limit of liability or bond amount (\$0.00) Type of insurance or bond WHEATON PARK DISTRICT NORTHERN ILLINOIS FENCE, INC.

# **Certification of Document's Authenticity**

AIA® Document D401™ - 2003

I, Nicole L. Karas, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 16:03:26 on 08/25/2016 under Order No. 1549258185\_1 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, as published by the AIA in its software, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

Nicole	Kavas	
(Signed)		
Attorney		
(Title)	( <del></del>	
8/25/16		
(Dated)		



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/6/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Kristin Howie				
Market Financial Ltd		815) 459-3360			
240 Commerce Drive	E-MAIL ADDRESS: kwelbon@marketfinancialgrp.com				
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #			
Crystal Lake IL 60014	INSURER A :Acuity	14184			
INSURED	INSURER B:				
Complete Fence Co Inc,	INSURER C:				
DBA: Northern Illinois Fence	INSURER D:				
320 W Lincoln Hwy	INSURER E :				
Cortland IL 60112-8419	INSURER F:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:1	6-17 Master PEVISION NUMBER				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

<u> </u>	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.							
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		X62869	2/15/2016	2/15/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE         \$ 1,000,000           DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)         \$ 500,000           MED EXP (Any one person)         \$ 10,000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO OTHER:					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY         \$ 1,000,000           GENERAL AGGREGATE         \$ 3,000,000           PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG         \$ 3,000,000           Employee Benefits         \$ 3,000,000		
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS		X62869	2/15/2016	2/15/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)   \$		
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION		X62869	2/15/2016	2/15/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 5,000,000  AGGREGATE \$ 5,000,000  \$ 5,000,000		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A				STATUTE   ER   E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$		
A	Inland Marine		X62869	2/15/2016	2/15/2017	Contractors Equip \$205,200 Rented Equip \$100,000		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: 2016 Fence Projects - Seven Gables Backstops, Atten Backstops, Graf Dugout. Wheaton Park District;
Seven Gables Park - 1750 Naperville Rd, Wheaton, IL 60187; Atten Park - 1720 S Wiesbrook, Wheaton, IL;
Graf Parl - East of 1855 Manchester Rd, Wheaton, IL

The General Liability policy via endorsement for ongoing and completed operations will provide Additional Insured status as required by written agreement or contract with the Named Insured and/or Additional Named Insured(s) noted above; but only for the coverage and limits provided by the policy and applicable Additional Insured endorsements. The following entity(s) are named as additional insured(s) on a primary

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Wheaton Park District 102 E Wesley Wheaton, IL 60187	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	James Bilinski/DIHN James & Filisa

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

COMMENTS/REMARKS									
and non-contributory basis: Wheaton Park District.									
OFREMARK	COPYRIGHT	2000,	AMS	SERVICES	INC.				

### ADDITIONAL INSURED - COMPLETED OPERATIONS - PRIMARY AUTO-MATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU (OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS)

CB-7242(4-10)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BIS-PAK® BUSINESS LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES COVERAGE FORM

 Who Is an Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person(s) or organization(s) for whom you have performed operations if you and such person(s) or organization(s) have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such person(s) or organization(s) be added as an additional insured on your policy for completed operations.

Such person(s) or organization(s) is an additional insured only with respect to liability included in the products-completed operations hazard for bodily injury or property damage caused, in whole or in part, by your work performed for that additional insured at the location designated and described in the contract or agreement.

- 2. The insurance does not apply to:
  - a. Bodily injury or property damage which oc-

- curs prior to execution of the contract or agreement described in item 1; or
- b. Bodily injury or property damage that occurs after the time period during which the contract or agreement described in item 1 requires you to add such person or organization onto your policy as an additional insured for completed operations; or
- c. Bodily injury or property damage arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional, architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
  - The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
  - (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
- 3. The insurance provided by this endorsement is primary and noncontributory.

### DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT

IL-7082(1-08)

THIS ENDORSEMENT IS ATTACHED TO AND MADE PART OF YOUR POLICY IN RESPONSE TO THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT. THIS ENDORSEMENT DOES NOT GRANT ANY COVERAGE OR CHANGE THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANY COVERAGE UNDER THE POLICY.

#### A. Disclosure Of Premium

In accordance with the federal Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, we are required to provide you with a notice disclosing the portion of your premium, if any, attributable to coverage for terrorist acts certified under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act. The portion of your premium attributable to such coverage is shown in the policy Declarations.

# B. Disclosure Of Federal Participation In Payment Of Terrorism Losses

The United States Government, Department of the Treasury, will pay a share of terrorism losses insured under the federal program. The federal share equals 85% of that portion of the amount of such insured losses that exceeds the applicable insurer retention. However, if aggregate insured losses attributable to terrorist acts certified under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act exceed \$100 billion in a Program Year (January 1 through December 31), the Treasury shall not make any payment for any portion of the amount of such losses that exceeds \$100 billion.

#### C. Cap On Insurer Participation In Payment Of Terrorism Losses

If aggregate insured losses attributable to terrorist acts certified under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act exceed \$100 billion in a Program Year (January 1 through December 31) and we have met our insurer deductible under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, we shall not be liable for the payment of any portion of the amount of such losses that exceeds \$100 billion, and in such case insured losses up to that amount are subject to pro rata allocation in accordance with procedures established by the Secretary of the Treasury.

(3) Expenses and Income. We pay only soft cost expenses and loss of rental income incurred within 12 consecutive months after the loss to Buildings Under Construction or Installation Projects.

#### 9. PROPERTY DEFINITIONS

The following definitions are added:

- a. "Covered job site" means any location, job site or project where you are in the process of construction or installation.
- b. "Delay" means a delay in the construction, erection or fabrication of Buildings Under Construction or Installation Projects.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Limit of Insurance: \$50,000

Deductible: \$1,000

Premium Basis	Estimate	Rate		
Payroll Plus 50% of the Cost of Subcontracted Work	\$273,245	\$1.330 Per \$1,000		

Minimum Premium = \$50

# ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU - PRIMARY

CB-7191(4-10)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BIS-PAK® BUSINESS LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES COVERAGE FORM

 Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such person or organization be added as additional insured on your policy.

Such person or organization is an insured only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused, in whole or in part, by:

- a. Your acts or omissions; or
- The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured.

A person's or organization's status as an insured under this endorsement ends when your operations for that insured are completed.

With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

a. Bodily injury, property damage, personal

and advertising injury arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional, architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:

- The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
- (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
- Bodily injury or property damage occurring after:
  - (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
  - (2) That portion of your work out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- 3. The insurance provided by this endorsement is primary and noncontributory.



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/6/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

C	ertificate holder in lieu of such endors	seme	nt(s)	la .							
	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	ст Carly Сі	unningham				
Ass	urance Agency, Ltd. Century Centre 0 E. Golf Road				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):(312) 625-5888 FAX (A/C, No):(847) 440-9126						
175	Century Centre				E-MAIL ADDRESS:ccunningham@assuranceagency.com						
Schaumburg IL 60173-									NAIC #		
	_				INSURE	R A :Benchm	ark Insuran	ce			
INSU	RED				INSURE	RB:					
Per	sonnel Staffing Group, LLC				INSURE	RC:		7/07			
	1 Lake Cook Road, Suite 600 erfield IL 60015				INSURE	RD:					
Dee	erileid IL 600 iS				INSURE	RE:					
					INSURE	RF:					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1610933247 REVISION NUMBER:											
IN CI	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIF	REME	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDS	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH D HEREIN IS SU	H RESPEC	T TO V	VHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	3	
	GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENC		\$	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occu		\$	1/2
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						'	MED EXP (Any one p		\$	
								PERSONAL & ADV I	NJURY	\$	
								GENERAL AGGREG	SATE	\$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP	P/OP AGG	\$	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								I.	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)	LIMIT	\$	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Pe	er person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Pe	- 1	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	E	\$	
										\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENC	CE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$	
	DED RETENTION\$									\$	
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WCSTFBN021301		8/5/2016	8/5/2017	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH- ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	NT	\$1,000,	000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA E	EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,	000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POL	ICY LIMIT	\$1,000,	000
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC Of of Insurance	LES (A	Attach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks S	Schedule	e, if more space is	s required)				
201	6 fence projects - Seven Gables Ba	ckst	ops.	Atten Backstops, Graf D	uaout						
Whe	eaton Park District			·	agout						
Sev	en Gables Park - 1750 Naperville R	d W	neato	on IL							
See	n Park - 1720 S Wiesbrook, Wheato Attached	)N IL									
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION					_
					SUC	NIII D ANN OF	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIPER ROLLO	NEC DE CA	ANCELL	ED BEEODE
	Wheaton Park District							ESCRIBED POLICE			
	102 E Wesley Wheaton IL 60187							CY PROVISIONS.			
	Wileaton IL 60 167								-		
						RIZED REPRESE					
					Da	mel & K	faras.				

	AGEN	NCY CUSTOMER ID:	
a a		LOC #:	
ACORD® ADDITION	NAL REMA	ARKS SCHEDULE	Page <sub>1</sub> of _1
AGENCY Assurance Agency, Ltd.		NAMED INSURED Personnel Staffing Group, LLC 1751 Lake Cook Road, Suite 600	
POLICY NUMBER		Deerfield IL 60015	
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:	0
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		EFFECTIVE DATE:	
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO	ACORD FORM.		
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICA		Y INSURANCE	
Graf Park - East of 1855 Manchester Rd, Wheaton IL			
A Waiver of Subrogation applies to the Worker's Comp where allowed by law: Wheaton Park District	ensation policy in	n favor of the following entities, when requir	ed by written contract and
With respects to the Worker's Compensation Policy, ar favor of: Northern Illinois Fence Inc, Complete Fence Ir	າ Alternate Emplo ກຣ	oyer Endorsement is added, when required	by written contract, in
			!